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Communication No. 736/1997*

Submitted by: Malcolm Ross (represented by Douglas H.
Christie, legal counsel)

Alleged victim: The author

State party: Canada

Date of communication: 1 May 1996

The Human Rights Committee, established underda2ig of the International
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 18 October 2000

Having concluded its consideration of communicatitm 736/1997 submitted
to the Human Rights Committee by Malcolm Ross utigdeOptional Protocol
to the International Covenant on Civil and PolitiReghts,

Having taken into account all written informatiorade available to it by the
author of the communication, and the State party,

Adopts the following:

Views under article 5, paragraph 4, of the OptidPraitocol

1. The author of the communication is Malcolm R@s€anadian citizen. He
claims to be a victim of a violation by Canada aickes 18 and 19 of the
Covenant. He is represented by counsel, Mr. Doudlashristie.

The facts as submitted by the author:




2.1 The author worked as a modified resource tedoheemedial reading in a
school district of New Brunswick from September @93 September 1991.
Throughout this period, he published several b@asidspamphlets and made
other public statements, including a televisioreiview, reflecting
controversial, allegedly religious opinions. Hisoke concerned abortion,
conflicts between Judaism and Christianity, andddfence of the Christian
religion. Local media coverage of his writings admited to his ideas gaining
notoriety in the community. The author emphasikes liis publications were
not contrary to Canadian law and that he was ngnesecuted for the
expression of his opinions. Furthermore, all wgsrwere produced in his own
time, and his opinions never formed part of hish&ag.

2.2 Following expressed concern, the author'sasscteaching was monitored
from 1979 onwards. Controversy around the authewgnd, as a result of
publicly expressed concern, the School Board omMafch 1988, reprimanded
the author and warned him that continued publicudision of his views could
lead to further disciplinary action, including dissal. He was, however,
allowed to continue to teach, and this disciplinaction was removed from his
file in September 1989. On 21 November 1989, tlieaunade a television
appearance and was again reprimanded by the SBbaal on 30 November
1989.

2.3 0n 21 April 1988, a Mr. David Attis, a Jewisérent, whose children
attended another school within the same SchootiBtistiled a complaint with
the Human Rights Commission of New Brunswick, afigghat the School
Board, by failing to take action against the autisondoned his anti-Jewish
views and breached section 5 of the Human Rightfpdiscriminating
against Jewish and other minority students. Thispiaint ultimately led to
the sanctions set out in para 4.3 below.

Relevant domestic procedures and legislation:

3.1 As a result of its federal structure, Canalafan rights law is bifurcated
between the federal and the provincial jurisdictidBach province, as well as
the federal and territorial jurisdictions, has géadcduman rights legislation.
The details of the different legislative regimesyrdéfer, but their overall
structure and contour are similar.

3.2 According to the State party, the human rigbtdes protect Canadian
citizens and residents from discrimination in nuousrareas, including
employment, accommodation and services providéde@ublic. Any
individual claiming to be a victim of discriminationay file a complaint with
the relevant human rights commission, which wiltum inquire into the
complaint. The burden of proof to be met by the plaimant is the civil
standard based on a balance of probabilities, llmddmplainant need not
show that the individual intended to discriminaidribunal appointed to
inquire into a complaint has the authority to impaswide range of remedial
orders, but has no authority to impose penal samstiindividuals concerned
about speech that denigrates particular minonitiag choose to file a



complaint with a human rights commission rathentbein addition to filing a
complaint with the police.

3.3 The complaint against the School Board wasdddgder section 5(1) of
the New Brunswick Human Rights Code. This secteaus:

«No person, directly or indirectly, alone or withagher, by himself or
by the interpretation of another, shall

(a) deny to any person or class of persons witheego any
accommodation, services or facilities availabléh® public, or

(b) discriminate against any person or class afqes with
respect to any accommodation, services or fadlanailable to
the public,

because of race, colour, religion, national origimcestry, place of
origin, age, physical disability, mental disabilityarital status, sexual
orientation or sex.»

3.4 In his complaint, Mr. Attis submitted that t8ehool Board had violated
section 5 by providing educational services toghblic which discriminated
on the basis of religion and ancestry in that tiadgd to take adequate
measures to deal with the author. Under sectioh)2fi(the same Act, if
unable to effect a settlement of the matter, thenelu Rights Commission may
appoint a board of inquiry composed of one or npaesons to hold an

inquiry. The board appointed to examine the complagainst the School
Board made its orders pursuant to section 20 (§.8)e same Act, which
reads:

«Where, at the conclusion of an inquiry, the Bdards, on a balance
of probabilities, that a violation of this Act hascurred, it may order
any party found to have violated the Act

(a) to do, or refrain from doing, any act or acisas to effect
compliance with the Act,
(b) to rectify any harm caused by the violation

(c) to restore any party adversely affected byib&tion to the
position he would have been in but for the violatio



(d) to reinstate any party who has been removed &gosition
of employment in violation of the Act

(e) to compensate any party adversely affectedhéyiblation
for any consequent expenditure, financial lossemriddation of
benefit, in such amount as the Board considersajudt
appropriate, and

(f) to compensate any party adversely affectechbyviolation
for any consequent emotional suffering, includingttresulting
from injury to dignity, feeling or self-respect, snch amount as
the Board considers just and appropriate.»

3.5 Since 1982, the Canadian Charter of RightsFaeddoms («the Charter»)
has been part of the Canadian Constitution, andezprently any law that is
inconsistent with its provisions is, to the extehthat inconsistency, of no
force or effect. The Charter applies to the fedgmadvincial and territorial
governments in Canada, with respect to all actadriiose governments,
whether they be legislative, executive or admiaiste. Provincial human
rights codes and any orders made pursuant to fidgs@re subject to review
under the Charter. The limitation of a Charter rigtay be justified under
section 1 of the Charter, if the Government canaestrate that the limitation
is prescribed by law and is justified in a free @edhocratic society. Sections
1, 2(a) and 2(b) of the Charter provide:

«1. TheCanadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms guarantees the
rights and freedoms set out in it subject onlyuohsreasonable limits
prescribed by law as can be demonstrably justifieaifree and
democratic society.

2. Everyone has the following fundamental freedoms:

(a) freedom of conscience and religion;

(b) freedom of thought, belief, opinion and express
including freedom of the press and other media of
communication; »

3.6 There are also several other legislative mashemnboth at the federal and
provincial level to deal with expressions that deaie particular groups in
Canadian society. For example, the Criminal Coddipits advocating
genocide, the public incitement of hatred and tilulvpromotion of hatred.
The consent of the Attorney General is requiredoimmence a prosecution
with respect to these offences. The burden of ppoahe Crown is to
demonstrate that the accused is guilty beyondsoredle doubt and the
Crown must prove all the requisite elements ofatfience, including that the
accused possessed the requisies rea.



The procedure before the domestic tribunals:

4.1 On 1 September 1988, a Human Rights Boardaufiiy was established to
investigate the complaint. In December 1990 andicoimg until the spring of
1991, the first hearing was held before the BoAlidparties were represented
at the hearing and, according to the State parye\given full opportunity to
present evidence and make representations. Theeesinviotal twenty-two
days of hearing, and testimony was given by eleviemesses. The Board
found that there was no evidence of any classradmity by the author on
which to base a complaint of discrimination. Howetiee Board of Inquiry
also noted that

« a teacher's off-duty conduct can impact on hisesrassigned duties
and thus is a relevant consideration... An imparactor to consider,
in determining if the Complainant has been disanated against by
Mr. Malcolm Ross and the School Board, is the faat teachers are
role models for students whether a student isgarticular teacher's
class or not. In addition to merely conveying auurtum information to
children in the classroom, teachers play a muchdeporole in
influencing children through their general demeannouhe classroom
and through their off-duty lifestyle. This role meddnfluence on
students means that a teacher's off-duty conduacfadlawithin the
scope of the employment relationship. While thera reluctance to
impose restrictions on the freedom of employedséotheir
independent lives when on their own time, the righdiscipline
employees for conduct while off-duty, when thatawect can be shown
to have a negative influence on the employer'satjwer has been well
established in legal precedent».

4.2 In its assessment of the author's off-dutydies and their impact, the
Board of Inquiry made reference to four publishedks or pamphlets entitled
respectively Web of Deceit, The Real Holocaust cBpeof Power and
Christianity vs. Judeo-Christianity, as well astletter to the editor of The
Miramichi Leader dated 22 October 1986 and a Itetalision interview
given in 1989. The Board of Inquiry stated, intka,ahat it had

« no hesitation in concluding that there are mafgrences in these
published writings and comments by Malcolm RosscWiareprima
facie discriminatory against persons of the Jewish faith ancestry. It
would be an impossible task to list every prejualigiew or
discriminatory comment contained in his writingsiasy are
innumerable and permeate his writings. These cortsrEmigrate the
faith and beliefs of Jews and call upon true Cianst to not merely
guestion the validity of Jewish beliefs and teaghibut to hold those
of the Jewish faith and ancestry in contempt agumohing freedom,



democracy and Christian beliefs and values. Maldebss identifies
Judaism as the enemy and calls on all Christiaj@ridhe battle.

Malcolm Ross has used the technique in his writofgguoting other
authors who have made derogatory comments abostaeavJudaism.
He intertwines these derogatory quotes with his oamments in a
way such that he must reasonably be seen as agdpéiviews
expressed in them as his own. Throughout his bdd&;olm Ross
continuously alleges that the Christian faith araywf life are under
attack by an international conspiracy in which ldeders of Jewry are
prominent.

The writings and comments of Malcolm Ross cannatdiegorized as
falling within the scope of scholarly discussionigihmight remove
them from the scope of section 5 [of the Human Ridi{ct]. The
materials are not expressed in a fashion that tgg summarizes
findings and conclusions or propositions. While wréings may have
involved some substantial research, Malcolm Ragsigry purpose is
clearly to attack the truthfulness, integrity, dtgrand motives of
Jewish persons rather than the presentation ofatphoesearch.»

4.3 The Board of Inquiry heard evidence from twadsihts from the school
district who described the educational communitgetail. Inter alia, they
gave evidence of repeated and continual harassm#re form of derogatory
name calling of Jewish students, carving of swastikto desks of Jewish
children, drawing of swastikas on blackboards agrkegal intimidation of
Jewish students. The Board of Inquiry found nodisvidence that the
author's off-duty conduct had impacted on the sctstrict, but found that it
would be reasonable to anticipate that his writvwgse a factor influencing
some discriminatory conduct by the students. Irck@ion, the Board of
Inquiry held that the public statements and wrisin Malcolm Ross had
continually over many years contributed to the tosaof a «poisoned
environment within School District 15 which hasajig interfered with the
educational services provided to the Complainadtras children». Thus, the
Board of Inquiry held that the School Board wasavimusly liable for the
discriminatory actions of its employee and thatas directly in violation of
the Act due to its failure to discipline the autihme timely and appropriate
manner, so endorsing his out-of-school activitied aritings. Therefore, on
28 August 1991, the Board of Inquiry ordered

« (2) That the School Board

(a) immmediately place Malcolm Ross on a leave gkabe without pay
for a period of eighteen months;



(b) appoint Malcolm Ross a non-teaching position & non-teaching
position becomes available in School District 16vitnich Malcolm
Ross is qualified.

(c) terminate his employment at the end of theteg months leave of
absence without pay if, in the interim, he haslresn offered and
accepted a non-teaching position.

terminate Malcolm Ross' employment with the SclRmdrd
immediately if, at any time during the eighteen thdieave of absence
or of at any time during his employment in a noacteéng position, he:

(i) publishes or writes for the purpose of publicat anything that
mentions a Jewish or Zionist conspiracy, or attdokswers of the
Jewish religion, or

(ii) publishes, sells or distributes any of thddualing publications,
directly or indirectly: Web of Deceit, The Real ldoaust (The attack
on unborn children and life itself), Spectre of RowChristianity vs
Judeo-Christianity (The battle for truth).»

4.4 Pursuant to the Order, the School Board traresféhe author to a non-
classroom teaching position in the School Distiitte author applied for
judicial review requesting that the order be rentbaed quashed. On 31
December 1991, Creaghan J. of the Court of Qu&amsh allowed the
application in part, quashing clause 2(d) of treeoron the ground that it was
in excess of jurisdiction and violated section 2hef Charter. As regards
clauses (a), (b), and (c) of the order, the caurhél that they limited the
author's Charter rights to freedom of religion angression, but that they
were saved under section 1 of the Charter.

4.5 The author appealed the decision of the Cdu@ueen's Bench to the
Court of Appeal of New Brunswick. At the same tirivr, Attis cross-
appealed the Court's decision regarding sectiond(the Order. The Court of
Appeal allowed the author's appeal, quashing tteragiven by the Board of
Inquiry, and accordingly rejected the cross-ap@@galudgement of 20
December 1993, the Court held that the order \@dl#the author's rights under
section 2 (a) and (b) of the Charter in that thegadised him for publicly
expressing his sincerely held views by preventiing fnom continuing to

teach. The Court considered that, since it wastitleor's activities outside the
school that had attracted the complaint, and sirttad never been suggested
that he used his teaching position to further &ligjious views, the ordered
remedy did not meet the test under section 1 oCtherter, i.e. it could not be
deemed a specific purpose so pressing and suladtastio override the
author's constitutional guarantee of freedom ofesgsion. To find otherwise
would, in the Court's view, have the effect of conithg the suppression of
views that are not politically popular any givemd&. One judge, Ryan J.A.,
dissented and held that the author's appeal sihawiel been dismissed and that



the cross-appeal should have been allowed, withethdt that section 2(d) of
the Order should have been reinstated.

4.6 Mr. Attis, the Human Rights Commission and@amadian Jewish
Congress then sought leave to appeal to the Supfenne of Canada, which
allowed the appeal and, by decision of 3 April 19@%ersed the judgment of
the Court of Appeal, and restored clauses 2(a)rth)(c) of the order. In
reaching its decision, the Supreme Court first tbthrat the Board of Inquiry's
finding of discrimination contrary to section 5tk Human Rights Act on the
part of the School Board was supported by the exiel@nd contained no
error. With regard to the evidence of discriminaten the part of the School
Board generally, and in particular as to the coeatif a poisoned environment
in the School District attributable to the condoftthe author, the Supreme
Court held

« that a reasonable inference is sufficient in ¢hise to support a
finding that the continued employment of [the au}hmpaired the
educational environment generally in creating &stpred' environment
characterized by a lack of equality and tolerafitiee author's] off-
duty conduct impaired his ability to be impartiadampacted upon the
educational environment in which he taught. (pd€g.

The reason that it is possible to 'reasonably ipatie’ the causal
relationship in this appeal is because of the Sgamt influence
teachers exert on their students and the stataceiased with the role
of a teacher. It is thus necessary to remove [titieos] from his
teaching position to ensure that no influence of kind is exerted by
him upon his students and to ensure that educdendces are
discrimination free.» (para 101)

4.7 On the particular position and responsibilibéseachers and on the
relevance of a teacher's off duty conduct, the &aprCourt further
commented:

« Teachers are inextricably linked to the integotyhe school system.
Teachers occupy positions of trust and confideand,exert
considerable influence over their students aswatreStheir positions.
The conduct of a teacher bears directly upon timenconity's
perception of the ability of the teacher to ful§lich a position of trust
and influence, and upon the community's confidendke public
school system as a whole.

By their conduct, teachers as «medium» must beeped to uphold
the values, beliefs and knowledge sought to bestnétted by the
school system. The conduct of a teacher is evaluaidghe basis of his
or her position, rather than whether the conducticcwithin the



classroom or beyond. Teachers are seen by the coitynm be the
medium for the educational message and becauke cbmmunity
position they occupy, they are not able to «chadsieh hat they will
wear on what occasion».

It is on the basis of the position of trust anduehce that we can hold
the teacher to high standards both on and off durgt,it is an erosion
of these standards that may lead to a loss indherwnity of
confidence in the public school system. | do nathwio be understood
as advocating an approach that subjects the dintieof teachers to
inordinate scrutiny on the basis of more onerousahgiandards of
behaviour. This could lead to a substantial invasibthe privacy
rights and fundamental freedoms of teachers. Howeweere a
«poisoned» environment within the school systetraiseable to the
off-duty conduct of a teacher that is likely to guce a corresponding
loss of confidence in the teacher and the systeawdsole, then the
off-duty conduct of the teacher is relevant.» (pa#8-45)

4.8 Secondly, the Court examined the validity & itnpugned Order under the
Canadian Constitution. In this regard, the Coust ftonsidered that the Order
infringed sections 2(a) and 2(b) of the Charteit aseffect restricted
respectively the author's freedom of religion arsdffeedom of expression.
The Court went on to consider whether these inéimgnts were justifiable
under section 1 of the Charter, and found thatrtfrsngements had occurred
with the aim of eradicating discrimination in theyision of educational
services to the public, a 'pressing and substanbgctive. The Court further
found that the measures (a) (b) and (c) imposeitidwprder could withstand
the proportionality test, that is there existe@tsgonal connection between the
measures and the objective, the impairment of ditieoa's right was minimal,
and there was proportionality between the effetth@measures and their
objective. Clause (d) was found not to be justiette it did not minimally
impair the author's constitutional freedoms, bytased a permanent ban on
his expressions.

The complaint:

5.1 The author claims that his rights under ar$idl® and 19 of the Covenant
have been violated in that he is refused the tgktxpress freely his religious
opinions. In this context, his counsel emphasis&s;h was recognised by the
Courts, that the author never expressed his omrioolass and that he had a
good record as a teacher. Counsel further statshre is no evidence that
any of the students at the school had been adyeafetted by the author's
writings or were influenced by them, nor that tkhar ever committed any
act of discrimination. In this context, it is pasdtout that there were no Jewish
students in the author's class.

5.2 Counsel argues that there is no rational cararebetween expressing a
discriminatory religious opinion (i.e. this religias true and that is false) and



an act of discrimination (i.e. treating someonéedéntly because of religion).
In this regard, it is submitted that the authopmmns are sincere and of a
religious character, opposing the philosophy ofaler, since he feels that
Christianity is under attack from Zionist interesf®unsel asserts that the
requirement that an employee's conscience andaedigxpression be subject
to State scrutiny or employer regulation in thdfrduty time would make
religious freedom meaningless.

5.3 Counsel further claims that the author's opisiand expressions are not
contrary to Canadian law, which prohibits hate pggnda, and that he had
never been prosecuted for expressing his ideasigebgaubmits that the
author's case is not comparabld.RT. and W.G. v Canada (1), but rather
draws comparison to the casevaoit v. Germany (2), decided by the European
Court of Human Rights. Counsel submits that theod#stroyed the author's
right to teach which was his professional livelidoo

5.4 Counsel further argues that, if the Board gliny was of the opinion that
there was an anti-Semitic atmosphere among thestsiéh the school district,
it should have recommended measures to discigimstudents committing
such acts of discrimination. The author denies higatiews are racist, any
more than atheism is racist or Judaism itself further stated that criticism of
Judaism or Zionism for religious reasons cannatdpgated to anti-Semitism.
The author feels discriminated against, because t@nvinced that a teacher
publicly attacking Christianity would not be disliied in a similar way.

The State party's submission and the author's comnms thereon:

6.1 In its submission of 7 September 1998, theeSiatty offers its
observations both on the admissibility and the taari the communication.
The State party submits that the communication Ilshio&i deemed
inadmissible both for lack of substantiation andauese it is incompatible with
the relevant provisions of the Covenant. Alterreiryin the event that the
Committee decides that the author's communicas@uimissible, the State
party submits that it has not violated articlesah8 19 of the Covenant.

6.2 The State party submits that the communicaimuld be deemed
inadmissible as incompatible with the provisionshef Covenant because the
publications of the author fall within the scopeadticle 20, paragraph 2, of the
Covenant, i.e. they must be considered «advocaongtasnal, racial or
religious hatred that constitutes incitement tamsination, hostility or
violence». In this regard, the State party poiniistbat the Supreme Court of
Canada found that the publications denigratedalhie &nd beliefs of Jewish
people and called upon «true Christians» to noeeuestion the validity of
those beliefs but to hold those of the Jewish faittontempt. Furthermore, it
is stated that the author identified Judaism a®tiemy and called upon
«Christians» to join in the battle.

6.3 The State party argues that articles 18, 128mf the Covenant must be
interpreted in a consistent manner, and that tate $iarty therefore cannot be
in violation of articles 18 or 19 by taking measute comply with article 20. It



is submitted that freedom of religion and exprassioder the Covenant must
be interpreted as not including the advocacy abnat, racial or religious
hatred that constitutes incitement to discrimimatioostility or violence. In

this regard, the State party also invokes articlgabagraph 1, of the Covenant,
and submits that to interpret articles 18 and 18ratecting the dissemination
of anti-Semitic speech cloaked as Christianity dediews the freedom to
exercise their religion, instills fear in Jews anber religious minorities and
degrades the Christian faith.

6.4 With regard to the interpretation and applaawf article 20, the State
party makes reference to the jurisprudence of t@@ittee, in particular the
case oflR.T. and W.G. v Canada (3). The State party notes that the author's
counsel contends that the present case is dissingble fromJ.R.T. and W.G.

v Canada in that Mr. Ross did not introduce his opinion®ithe workplace;
his opinions were of a religious nature; and ndne®publications were
contrary to Canadian law. While acknowledging thate are some factual
differences between the two cases, the State pabtyits that there are also
important similarities between them and that tHe concerning the
inadmissibility of communications incompatible witke Covenant is equally
applicable. First, it is pointed out that both conmications concerned anti-
Semitic speech. The State party denies counseitemtion that the author's
views are of a religious nature, and argues theat gnomote anti-Semitism and
cannot be said to be religious beliefs or parhefChristian faith. Second, it is
pointed out that both communications involved osdeade pursuant to human
rights legislation and not charges under the haipgganda provisions of the
Criminal Code. In this regard, it is submitted tbatinsel is wrong when he
argues that the author's writings and public statémwere not contrary to
Canadian law. The writings and statements did, raieg to the State party,
contravene the New Brunswick Human Rights Act ay there found to be
discriminatory and to have created a poisoned enment in the school
district.

6.5 The State party further submits that the atgradaim under article 18
should be held inadmissible as being incompatibilke the Covenant also
because his opinions «do not express religiougfisedind certainly do not fall
within the tenets of Christian faith.» The Statetypargues that the author has
«cloaked his views under the guise of the Chridath but in fact his views
express hatred and suspicion of the Jewish peoplé¢heir religion.» It is
further submitted that the author has not proviaey evidence showing how
anti-Semitic views are part of the Christian fadhd that no such evidence
would be forthcoming. Similarly, it is assertedtthi@ author's expressions are
not manifestations of a religion, as he did notlighlthem for the purpose of
worship, observance, practice or teaching of giail

6.6 Lastly on the compatibility of the communicatiith the provisions of
the Covenant, the State party invokes article a8&graphs 2 and 4, and
claims that States parties under these provisiame hn obligation to ensure
that teachers within their public education systgnesnote respect for all
religions and beliefs and actively denounce angnfoof bias, prejudice or
intolerance. The State party argues that if it viengermit the author to



continue teaching, it could be in violation of taggovisions for impeding the
rights of Jewish students to express their faitth tarfeel comfortable and self-
confident in the public school system. Thus, gubmitted that the author's
claim under article 18 should be held inadmissiétddeing incompatible also
with article 18, paragraphs 2 and 4, of the Covenan

6.7 Furthermore, the State party submits that thatlclaim under article 18
and the claim under article 19 should be held inadimle on the ground that
the author has not submitted sufficient evidenceutastantiate prima facie
claim. Noting that the author only provided the Quoittee with copies of his
own submissions to the Supreme Court and the desisif the courts, the
State party argues that beyond making the baldtasséhat the decision of
the Supreme court infringes the author's rightseumdticles 18 and 19, the
communication provides no specificity of terms gt to support its
admissibility. In particular, it is submitted thadwhere is the expansive and
carefully reasoned decision of a unanimous ninegreBench of the Supreme
Court subjected to a sustained critique which wauidport the allegations
made by the author.

6.8 As to the merits of the communication, the &party first submits that the
author has not established how his rights to freedbreligion and expression
have been limited or restricted by the Order ofBbard of Inquiry as upheld
by the Supreme Court. It is argued that the authfree to express his views
while employed by the school board in a non-teagpiosition or while
employed elsewhere.

6.9 Should the Committee find that the author'’stadgo freedom of religion
and/or expression have been limited, the Statg gakimits that these
limitations are justified pursuant to article 1&ragraph 3, and 19, paragraph
3, respectively, as they were (i) provided by l&W},imposed for one of the
recognized purposes, and (iii) were necessarylieee its stated purpose. The
State party submits that the analysis that musinertaken by the Committee
in this respect is very similar to that which waspéoyed by the Supreme
Court of Canada under section 1 of the Charter tlaaidthe Committee should
give considerable weight to the Court's decision.

6.10 With regard to the requirement that any litiotas must be provided by
law, the State party points out that the authoriings and public statements
were found to be discriminatory and to have creatpdisoned environment in
violation of subsection 5(1) of the New Brunswickirdan Rights Act. It is
further stated that the Order rendered by the Boahdquiry was the remedy
granted for the violation of subsection 5(1) angwsade pursuant to the Act.

6.11 With regard to the requirement that the littetamust be imposed for

one of the purposes set out in articles 18, papdigBaand 19, paragraph 3,
respective, the State party submits that the Osdesrimposed both for the
protection of the fundamental rights of oth@tsand for the protection of
public morals. As regards the first of these puegsoshe State party makes
reference to the case Béurisson v France (5), and submits that the Order was
imposed on the author for the purposes of protgdtie freedom of religion



and expression and the right to equality of theisSlewommunity. The State
party points out that the Supreme Court found tth@tOrder protected the
fundamental rights and freedoms of Jewish parentste their children
educated and for Jewish children to receive anadhrcin the public school
system free from bias, prejudice and intolerancereyards the protection of
public morals, the State party submits that Camasiaiety is multicultural
and that it is fundamental to the moral fabric #lhCanadians are entitled to
equality without discrimination on the basis ofgaceligion or nationality.

6.12 Furthermore, the State party submits thatrestyictions contained in the
Order were clearly necessary to protect both thddmental rights and
freedoms of the Jewish people and Canadian valuespect for equality and
diversity (public morals). The State party argued the Order was necessary
to ensure that children in the school district ddog educated in a school
system free from bias, prejudice and intoleranakianvhich Canadian values
of equality and respect for diversity could be éostl. Furthermore, it is
argued that it was necessary to remove the autbir teaching in order to
remedy the poisoned environment that his writings public statements had
created. In this last regard, the State party st#hms the Supreme Court
found, that teachers occupy positions of trust@mfidence and exert
considerable influence over their students. Assaltgit is submitted that
teachers should be held to a higher standard egpect to their conduct while
teaching, as well as during their off-duty actesti According to the State
party, the author, as a public school teacher,iwasposition to exert
influence on young persons who did not yet possesknowledge or
judgment to place views and beliefs into a propeitext. Moreover, the Board
of Inquiry heard witnesses who testified that Javgitidents experienced fear,
injury to self-confidence and a reluctance to pgstte in the school system
because of the author's statements. It is subntlitgdo remedy this situation,
it was necessary to pass the Order.

6.13 Finally, the State party notes that the autlnaws comparison to the
European Court of Human Rights' decisioVogt v Germany (6), but argues
that that decision is distinguishable from theanstcase in several important
respects: First, the applicant\ogt was an active member of a lawful political
party for the stated purpose of promoting peacecanabating neo-fascism.
Secondly, the nature of speech involved in theda&es is profoundly
different, as the political expression\fogt was not of a discriminatory
character as in this case.

7.1 In his comments of 27 April 1999, the authdterates that there exists no
evidence that he ever expressed any of his opimmoadsass. Furthermore, there
exists no evidence that his privately establisheltefs had any effect on his
workplace, i.e. that they created a poisoned enment. The Board of Inquiry
only found that it was reasonable to anticipatéenseftects.

7.2 The author denies that his writings and statgsngndermine democratic
values and that they are anti-Semitic. He alsoegetiat they amount to
advocacy of religious hatred that constitutes emint to discrimination,
hostility and violence. With regard to the Statetyja claim in relation to



article 20 of the Covenant, the author submits tloathere in his writings does
he attempt to incite hatred, but rather to «def@isdeligion from the hatred of
others». As regards article 5 of the Covenantatitbor argues that he has
never stated anything to the effect that Jews dgonaatice their religion
without restriction. On the contrary, it is subrdtthat the State party denied
him the rights and freedoms recognized in the Covendrgn the Supreme
Court ruled that the author cannot exercise higicels freedom and still be a
teacher.

7.3 Furthermore, it is submitted that, as opposedhat is held by the State
party, his statements express religious beliefeivithe meaning of the
Covenant. The author argues that his books wetewrkto defend the
Christian Faith and Heritage against those who ddehigrate them, and to
encourage people to worship God, the Holy Triras/yevealed in the
Christian Faith». According to the author, «a pale$ his books point to his
desire to work with other Christians to fulfill tle&cient Christian mandate to
establish the Kingship of Christ in Society». Iistbonnection, the author also
points out that the Supreme Court of Canada ijuitgment held that the case
involved religious expression, and that it foundttthe Order of the Board of
Inquiry infringed the author's freedom of religion.

7.4 With regard to the State party's contention tii@ author has not submitted
evidence as to how the Order, removing him frontda€hing position but
allowing him to express himself while in a non-teiag position, has
impinged upon the freedoms to profess his religlmelgefs or his freedom to
express his opinions, the author claims that irel896 he was handed a lay
off notice by his employer. The author claims tiéd is «severe punishment
for exercising his constitutionally guaranteed tigto freedom of religion and
freedom of expression», and implies that the notias a result of, or at least
linked to, the previous Order and Supreme Cougnuent against him. It is
further claimed that he received no compensatigewerance pay, and that
the only reason given was that the job had beeninated. The author states
that he has never been interviewed for, nor offaresther position even
though he at the time had worked the school didtricalmost 25 years.

Further submission by the State party and the authis comments
thereon:

8.1 In its further submission of 28 September 1998 State party notes the
author's assertion that there was no evidencepyostithe finding of a
«poisoned environment» within the School Distrittilautable to the author's
writings and public statements. To contest thigdss, the State party refers
to the unanimous decision of the Supreme Courtianghrticular, its findings
guoted in para. 4.7 supra. The State party arduashe Supreme Court
extensively reviewed the findings of fact as tacdimination and held that
there was sufficient evidence. Thus, it is subrdjttee author's assertions on
this question must be rejected.

8.2 With regard to the issue of whether or notat#hor's opinions can be
deemed religious beliefs within the meaning of @wenant, the State party



recognizes that the Supreme Court of Canada cassldee opinions to be
'religious beliefs' within the meaning of the CaiaadCharter. However, the
State party points out that even if Canadian laaegd virtually no limits on
what it considers to be religious beliefs undetise2 of the Charter, it
nevertheless protects against abuses of the ogketigious freedom by the
limitation clause in section 1. The State partyuagythat while this is the
approach taken under Canadian law, the jurisprgehthe Human Rights
Committee suggests that it has applied a narrowtergretation with regard to
article 18. In particular, the State party refershie case d¥1.A.B, WA.T. and
J.-A.Y.T. v Canada (7). It is due to this difference in approach that $tate
party submits that the claim under article 18 stidad held inadmissible under
article 3 of the Optional Protocol, even if the gam Canadian provisions are
interpreted differently in domestic law.

8.3 With regard to the author's employment stdahes State party notes that
the author «has been laid off his job since 1986 contests that this was
«severe punishment for exercising his constitutigrguaranteed rights to
freedom of religion and freedom of expression»hat it in any manner was
connected to the previous actions against the auths submitted that the
author's security of employment was only minimaltiected by the Order of
the Board of Inquiry, as upheld by the Supreme Cdiuis stated that, after the
Order was issued on 28 August 1991, the authompleaed on leave without
pay for one week only, from 4-10 September 19910fAk1 September 1991,
he was assigned to a full time position in the Misoffice, providing
assistance in the delivery of programs to studantssk'. According to the
State party, that position, originally in place foe duration of the 1991-92
school year was specifically based on the avaitglwf funding, but in fact
continued to be funded through to June 1996. Thdifig was lost as part of a
general reorganization of the New Brunswick Sct&®atem, effective 1
March 1996. This entailed the abolition of SchoobRlis and the vesting of
authority for the administration of the educatiosgdtem in the Minister of
Education, with a consequent reduction of bothheerand administrative
positions throughout the Province.

8.4 In any event, it is submitted, the author's-teathing position was
specifically noted to fall under the terms and gbads of the collective
agreement between the Board of Management andaheBxunswick
Teachers' Federation, which allows for any empldgemomplain of an
improper lay off or dismissal and, if the complamupheld, to obtain relief.
As the author has failed to seek such relief, silsmitted that he cannot now
bring unsubstantiated allegations to the Committiaehis loss of employment
is a result of the Order or the judgment of therSope Court.

9. In his submission of 5 January 2000, the autkiterates his arguments with
regard to the lack of direct evidence and againtgaut that his controversial
views never formed part of his teaching. As regaidemployment status, the
author notes that the Supreme Court on 3 April 198teld the Order against
the School Board, following which he was to be dtea non-teaching post. It
is submitted that he was never offered such a pasthat in fact he was laid
off as of 1 July 1996. According to counsel, thet that the author has not



been offered further employment since his lay 0ff996 «is further evidence
of the contempt with which the government» treats. h

Consideration of the admissibility of the communicéion

10.1 Before considering any claims contained inramunication, the Human
Rights Committee must, in accordance with rule Bifsaules of procedure,
decide whether or not it is admissible under th&éddpl Protocol to the
Covenant.

10.2 The Committee notes that both parties haveeaddd the merits of the
communication. This enables the Committee to candddth the admissibility
and the merits of the case at this stage, pursaante 94, paragraph 1, of the
rules of procedure. However, pursuant to rule @dagraph 2, of the rules of
procedure, the Committee shall not decide on the&tsnaf a communication
without having considered the applicability of greunds of admissibility
referred to in the Optional Protocol.

10.3 With regard to the author's claim that hisrissal in 1996 was connected
to the order of the Supreme Court and thus a restitie restrictions imposed
upon his freedom of speech and freedom to marhisseligion, the
Committee notes that the author has failed to nualkeof the domestic
remedies that were in place. This part of the atglataim is thus inadmissible
under article 5, paragraph 2(b) of the Optionakétol.

10.4 Insofar as the author claims that he is amwiof discrimination, the
Committee considers that his claim is unsubstasdidbr purposes of
admissibility, and thus inadmissible under artlef the Optional Protocol.

10.5 The Committee notes that the State party tiaested the admissibility
of the remainder of the communication on severaligds. First, the State
party invokes article 20, paragraph 2, of the Cavgénclaiming that the
author's publications must be considered «advoctngtional, racial or
religious hatred that constitutes incitement tamsination, hostility or
violence». Citing the decision of the Committed.RT. and W.G. v Canada,
the State party submits that, as a matter of caresexg, the communication
must be deemed inadmissible under article 3 oOp#onal Protocol as being
incompatible with the provisions of the Covenant.

10.6 While noting that such an approach indeedemgsoyed in the decision
in J.RT. and W.G. v Canada, the Committee considers that restrictions on
expression which may fall within the scope of det20 must also be
permissible under article 19, paragraph 3, whigh Bown requirements for
determining whether restrictions on expressiorparenissible. In applying
those provisions, the fact that a restriction @&rokd to be required under
article 20 is of course relevant. In the presesecthe permissibility of the
restrictions is an issue for consideration on tleeits.

10.7 Similarly, the Committee finds that the quassi whether there were
restrictions on the author's right to manifestgielis belief and whether any



such restrictions were permissible under articlepi8agraph 3, are
admissible.

10.8 The State party has also submitted that themamication should be held
inadmissible as the author has not submitted seffievidence to support a
prima facie case. The State party argues that the authoeadsf filing a
detailed submission to the Committee, merely ratiedhe decisions of the
domestic courts and his own submissions to theepupiCourt. Thus, it is
held, the communication «provides no specificityavfs sufficient to support
its admissibility». The Committee finds, howevéattthe author has stated his
claims of violation clearly and that the adducedanal sufficiently
substantiates those claims, for purposes of adoiliggi Thus, the Committee
proceeds with the examination of the merits ofatthor's claims, in the light
of the information made available to it by the gt as required by article 5,
paragraph 1, of the Optional Protocol.

Consideration of the merits

11.1 With regard to the author's claim under a&tk9 of the Covenant, the
Committee observes that, in accordance with arliglef the Covenant, any
restriction on the right to freedom of expressiamshcumulatively meet
several conditions set out in paragraph 3. TheiBstie before the Committee
is therefore whether or not the author's freedomxpfession was restricted
through the Board of Inquiry's Order of 28 Augud91, as upheld by the
Supreme Court of Canada. As a result of this Ottlerauthor was placed on
leave without pay for a week and was subsequenathsferred to a non-
teaching position. While noting the State partytgienent (see para 6.8 supra)
that the author's freedom of expression was ntrices] as he remained free
to express his views while holding a non-teachiogjtmon or while employed
elsewhere, the Committee is unable to agree teatetimoval of the author
from his teaching position was not, in effect, strietion on his freedom of
expression. The loss of a teaching position wagrafeant detriment, even if
no or only insignificant pecuniary damage is sudterThis detriment was
imposed on the author because of the expressibis efews, and in the view
of the Committee this is a restriction which hasegustified under article 19,
paragraph 3, in order to be in compliance withGogenant.

11.2 The next issue before the Committee is whetteerestriction on the
author's right to freedom of expression met theddmns set out in article 19,
paragraph 3, i.e. that it must be provided by lamust address one of the
aims set out in paragraph 3 (a) and (b) (respettteofights and reputation of
others; protection of national security or of paldrder, or of public health or
morals), and it must be necessary to achieve trteie purpose.

11.3 As regards the requirement that the restridi® provided by law, the
Committee notes that there was a legal framewarkhi® proceedings which
led to the author's removal from a teaching pasitiche Board of Inquiry
found that the author's off-duty comments deniglaibe Jewish faith and that
this had adversely affected the school environmEme. Board of Inquiry held
that the School Board was vicariously liable fa thscriminatory actions of



its employee and that it had discriminated agdhestiewish students in the
school district directly, in violation of sectiondd the New Brunswick Human
Rights Act, due to its failure to discipline thetlaar in a timely and appropriate
manner. Pursuant to section 20 (6.2) of the samgtide Board of Inquiry
ordered the School Board to remedy the discrinomaby taking the measures
set out in para 4.3 supra. In effect, and as sttese, the discrimination was
remedied by placing the author on leave withoutfpapne week and
transferring him to a non-teaching position.

11.4 While noting the vague criteria of the proers that were applied in the
case against the School Board and which were wsehtove the author from
his teaching position, the Committee must also tateconsideration that the
Supreme Court considered all aspects of the caséand that there was
sufficient basis in domestic law for the partste Order which it reinstated.
The Committee also notes that the author was heaitiproceedings and that
he had, and availed himself of, the opportunitgppeal the decisions against
him. In the circumstances, it is not for the Conteatto reevaluate the findings
of the Supreme Court on this point, and accordintdinds that the restriction
was provided for by law.

11.5 When assessing whether the restrictions placede author's freedom of
expression were applied for the purposes recogriyetde Covenant, the
Committee begins by notin@) that the rights or reputations of others for the
protection of which restrictions may be permittedier article 19, may relate
to other persons or to a community as a wholeiristance, and as held in
Faurisson v France, restrictions may be permitted on statements waiehof a
nature as to raise or strengthen anti-semiticrigein order to uphold the
Jewish communities’ right to be protected fromgielis hatred. Such
restrictions also derive support from the princspleflected in article 20(2) of
the Covenant. The Committee notes that both thedBafainquiry and the
Supreme Court found that the author's statements aiscriminatory against
persons of the Jewish faith and ancestry and hiegtdenigrated the faith and
beliefs of Jews and called upon true Christiansottomerely question the
validity of Jewish beliefs and teachings but todniblose of the Jewish faith
and ancestry in contempt as undermining freedomodeacy and Christian
beliefs and values. In view of the findings ashte hature and effect of the
author's public statements, the Committee concltiteshe restrictions
imposed on him were for the purpose of protectivgy"tights or reputations”
of persons of Jewish faith, including the righttove an education in the
public school system free from bias, prejudice iwolerance.

11.6 The final issue before the Committee is whretie restriction on the
author's freedom of expression was necessary teqtrime right or reputations
of persons of the Jewish faith. In the circumstantdee Committee recalls that
the exercise of the right to freedom of expressamies with it special duties
and responsibilities. These special duties andrespilities are of particular
relevance within the school system, especially watpard to the teaching of
young students. In the view of the Committee, tiilience exerted by school
teachers may justify restraints in order to englua¢ legitimacy is not given by
the school system to the expression of views wharehdiscriminatory. In this



particular case, the Committee takes note of tbetfeat the Supreme Court
found that it was reasonable to anticipate thaetheas a causal link between
the expressions of the author and the «poisonasbsehnvironment»
experienced by Jewish children in the School disthh that context, the
removal of the author from a teaching position lbarconsidered a restriction
necessary to protect the right and freedom of Jeehddren to have a school
system free from bias, prejudice and intolerancethérmore, the Committee
notes that the author was appointed to a non-teggosition after only a
minimal period on leave without pay and that thetrretion thus did not go
any further than that which was necessary to aehisyprotective functions.
The Human Rights Committee accordingly concludasttine facts do not
disclose a violation of article 19.

11.8 As regards the author's claims under arti@leéHe Committee notes that
the actions taken against the author through theatuRights Board of
Inquiry's Order of August 1991 were not aimed atthbughts or beliefs as
such, but rather at the manifestation of thoseetseWithin a particular context.
The freedom to manifest religious beliefs may dgestt to limitations which
are prescribed by law and are necessary to pritte¢tindamental rights and
freedoms of others, and in the present case thesasnder paragraph 3 of
article 18 are therefore substantially the samenaer article 19.
Consequently, the Committee holds that article d8rot been violated.

12. The Human Rights Committee, acting under atclparagraph 4, of the
Optional Protocol to the International Covenan@Givil and Political Rights,
is of the view that the facts before it do not ttise a violation of any of the
articles of the International Covenant on Civil &nlitical Rights.

* The following members of the Committee particgzhin the examination of
the present communication: Mr. Abdelfattath Amor, Mrafullachandra
Natwarlal Bhagwati, Ms. Christine Chanet, Lord Giidy Ms. Elizabeth Evatt,
Ms. Pilar Gaitan de Pombo, Mr. Louis Henkin, Mrkgd Klein, Mr. David
Kretzmer, Mr. Rajsoomer Lallah, Ms. Cecilia MediQairoga, Mr. Martin
Scheinin, Mr. Hipdlito Solari Yrigoyen, Mr. Romani#vuszewski and Mr.
Abdallah Zakhia. Under rule 85 of the Committeales of procedure, Mr.
Maxwell Yalden did not participate in the examioatof the case.

The text of an individual opinion by one Committaember is appended to
the present document.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the Ehgkst being the original

version. Subsequently to be translated into Arabiinese and Russian as part
of the Committee's Annual Report to the GenerakAssy.]

Individual opinion of Hipdlito Solari Yrigoyen (dis senting)




In my opinion, paras 11.1 and 11.2 of the Comnigte&ews should read as
follows:

Concerning the author's claim of a violation of tiggt protected by article 19
of the Covenant, the Committee observes that thecese of the right to
freedom of expression covered by paragraph 2 ¢fattigle entails special
duties and responsibilities enumerated in parag8ajthcannot, therefore,
accept the claim that the author's freedom of esgpo@ was restricted by the
Board of Inquiry's Order of 28 August 1991 as ugh®} the Supreme Court of
Canada, since that Order was in keeping with arfiél, paragraph 3, of the
Covenant. It must also be pointed out that theaserof freedom of
expression cannot be regarded in isolation fronreeirements of article 20
of the Covenant, and that it is that article that $tate party invokes to justify
the measures applied to the author, as indicatpdriagraph 6.3 above.

H. Solari Yrigoyen [signed]

[Done in English, French and Spanish, the Spaeishlteing the original
version. Subsequently to be translated also ini&r&hinese and Russian as
part of the Committee's annual report to the Gémessembly.]

Notes

1. Communication No. 104/1981, Inadmissibility cean adopted on 6 April
1983.

2. Case No. 7/1994/454/535, Judgment passed 26r8ket 1995. In the case,
Mrs. Vogt maintainednter alia, that her dismissal from the civil service (as a
schoolteacher) on account of her political acegtas a member of the German
Communist Party had infringed her right to freedafnexpression secured
under article 10 of the European Convention. Indiheumstances, the Court
found that article 10 had been violated.

3. The case concerned tape-recorded telephone gesssam the author and a
political party warning the callers «of the dangefrgénternational finance and
international Jewry leading the world into warsemployment and inflation
and the collapse of world values and principless#s®ant to section 3 of the
Human Rights Act, the Canadian Human Rights Comonssrdered the
author and the political party to cease using ¢hephone to communicate such
matters. The Human Rights Committee decided tlatdmmunication from
the political party was inadmissible for lack odustling, while the
communication from the author was inadmissiblenasmpatible with the
Covenant because the disseminated messages «deaslytute[d] advocacy
of racial or religious hatred».



4. Article 18, paragraph 3, refers to the «fundataemghts and freedoms of
others» while article 19, paragraph 3, refers &«hghts and reputations of
others».

5. Communication No. 550/1993, Views adopted oro8d¥nber 1996.

6. See footnote no. 3.

7. Communication No. 570/1993, Inadmissibility cemn adopted on 8 April
1994.

8. As it did in General Comment No. 10 and Commatncy No. 550/1993,
Faurisson v. France, Views adopted on 8 November 1996.



